

## **Proclamation**

The City of Le Center, Minnesota, as a Charter Member community of the "Celebrate Minnesota 1990 Program", has embarked upon an ambitious endeaver of civic improvement and community involvement in a two-year Star City project to culminate in conjunction with the 100th birthday observance of the City in 1990; and WHEREAS:

One of the projects involved in this program is the re-construction of the community bandstand pavilion in the Le Sueur County Court House Square and the renewal of a summer band concert and performing arts program so popular in this area during the WHEREAS: first half of this century; and

The beautiful new band pavilion, while not yet complete, has created so much interest and community pride that the Le Center Star City Program Sponsors have decided to inaugurate the facility with a "Celebrate Le Center" band concert and community fellowship day on Sunday, September 25, 1988; and WHEREAS:

The great Minnesota State Band has consented to honor Le Center on this occasion with a community band concert as a kick-off and inaugural event for the new pavilion and the WHEREAS: overall Centennial and Star City Program in the area; and

This event will be another "first" for Le Center in its preparation to become a lead city of community involvement in the "Celebrate Minnesota 1990 Program"; WHEREAS:

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Rudy Perpich, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim Sunday, September 25, 1988 to be

BANDSTAND PAVILION DAY

in Minnesota, and urge all citizens of this area to join in the inauguration of the Pavilion as this community continues its efforts in preparation for the Centennial Observance of Le Center in 1990.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this twentieth day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eightyeight, and of the State the one hundred thirtleth.

VERNOR

STATE OF MINNESOTAL DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

DEC L'8 1986

Con anderson Houses Secretary of State